Court File No. ~ CV-13-10285-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST
THE HONOURABLE ) MONDAY THE 15™
JUSTICE ConwaY ) DAY OF JUNE 2015

BETWEEN:

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA
Applicant

and

AVENTURA II PROPERTIES INC., PAVILION SPORTS CLUBS INC.,
PAVJLION SPORTS ICE INC., PAVILION SPORTS FOOD AND BEVERAGE

&/ INC., and PAVILION AQUATIC CLUB INC.

Respondents

APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by POLLARD & ASSOCIATES INC., in its capacity as the
Court-appointed Receiver (the “Receiver™) of Aventura II Properties Inc., Pavilion Sports Clubs
Inc., Pavilion Sports Ice Inc., Pavilion Sports Food and Beverage Inc., Pavilion Aquatic Club
Inc., Pavilion Clubs Inc., 1887722 Ontario Ltd., 1688902 Ontario Inc. and Forza Fitness Ltd. (the
“Debtors™) for an order approving the sale transaction (the “Transaction”) contemplated by an
Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated March 3, 2015 between Kartelle Corporation (“Kartelle™),
as purchaser and Collins Barrow Toronto Limited (“CB”™) (as predecessor to the Receiver), as
vendor, as amended by a Waiver and First Amendment to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale
dated April 27, 2015 between Kartelle and the Receiver and a Second Amendment to Agreement

of Purchase and Sale dated May 8. 2015 between Kartelle and the Receiver (collectively



..

hereinafter called the “Sale Agreement”), and appended to the First Report of the Receiver dated
May 29, 2015 (the “Report™), and vesting in Kartelle 130 Racco Parkway GP Inc. as trustee
(“Kartelle 130™) the Debtors’ right, title and interest in and to the assets described in the Sale
Agreement, as listed in Schedule B hereto (the “Purchased Assets™), was heard this day at the

Ontario Superior Court of Justice, 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver,

no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served.

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that service of the Notice of Motion and Motion Record are
hereby validated such that the motion is properly returnable on today’s date and no further

service of the Notice of Motion and Motion Record is required.

= THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Transaction is commercially
reasonable and in the best interests of the Debtors and their stakeholders, and is hereby approved,
and the execution of Sale Agreement by CB is hereby authorized and approved, with such minor
amendments as the Receiver may deem necessary. The Receiver is hereby authorized and
directed to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be
necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the

Purchased Assets to Kartelle 130.

i THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that upon delivery of a Certificate to

Kartelle substantially in the form attached as Schedule A hereto (the "Certificate"), all of the



a3

Debtors’ right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets shall vest absolutely in Kartelle
130 Racco Parkway GP Inc. as trustee (“Kartelle 1307), free and clear of and from any and all
security interests (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts or
deemed trusts (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, or
other financial or monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected.
registered or filed and whether secured, unsecured or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims")
including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges
created by the Order of the Honourable Justice McEwen dated September 8, 2014; and (ii) all
charges, security interests or claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the Personal Property

Security Act (Ontario) or any other personal property registry system.

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that for the purposes of determining the nature and priority of
Claims, the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets shall stand in the place and stead
of the Purchased Assets, and that from and after the delivery of the Certificate all Claims shall
attach to the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets with the same priority as they
had with respect to the Purchased Assets immediately prior to the sale, as if the Purchased Assets
had not been sold and remained in the possession or control of the person having that possession

or control immediately prior to the sale.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS the Receiver to file with the Court a copy of

the Certificate, forthwith after delivery thereof.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Sale Agreement attached to the First Report of the

Receiver dated May 29, 2015 as Tabs E, G, I and J shall be subject to a sealing Order issued



solla

herewith, up to the time that all of the assets of the Debtor referred to in the appraisals are sold or

disposed of, or by further Order of this Court.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding:

(a) the pendency of these proceedings;

(b) any applications for a bankruptcy order now or hereafter issued pursuant to the
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) in respect of the Debtors and any
bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such applications; and

(c) any assignment in bankruptcy made in respect of the Debtors;

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in Kartelle 130 pursuant to this Order shall be binding on any
trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of the Debtors and shall not be void or
voidable by creditors of the Debtors, nor shall it constitute nor be deemed to be a settlement,
fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance, transfer at undervalue, or other
reviewable transaction under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) or any other
applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly

prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Transaction is exempt from the

application of the Bulk Sales Act (Ontario).

9. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada to give effect to this Order and



<5

to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals,
regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and
to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or
desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the

terms of this Order.

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that the activities of the Receiver since the issuance of the

Order of the Honourable Justice Conway dated April 17, 2015 are hereby approved.

NTERED AT / INSCRIT A TORONTO
LE / DANS LE -i IEGISTRE NO W
i U
A JUNT5 206
|
Il

Y




Schedule A — Form of Certificate

Court File No. CV-13-10285-00 CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST
BETWEEN:

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA
Applicant
- and -

AVENTURA II PROPERTIES INC., PAVILION SPORTS CLUBS INC.,
PAVILION SPORTS ICE INC., PAVILION SPORTS FOOD AND BEVERAGE
INC., and PAVILION AQUATIC CLUB INC.
Respondents
CERTIFICATE
RECITALS

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "Court") dated April
17, 2015, POLLARD & ASSOCIATES INC. was substituted as Receiver (the "Receiver") of
Aventura II Properties Inc., Pavilion Sports Clubs Inc., Pavilion Sports Ice Inc., Pavilion Sports
Food and Beverage Inc., Pavilion Aquatic Club Inc., Pavilion Clubs Inc., 1887722 Ontario Ltd.,
1688902 Ontario Inc. and Forza Fitness Ltd. (the “Debtors”).

B. Pursuant to an Order of the Court dated June 15, 2014, the Court approved the
Agreement of Purchase and Sale made as of March 3, 2015 (the "Sale Agreement") between
COLLINS BARROW TORONTO LIMITED (“CB”) and KARTELLE CORPORATION.
(“Kartelle™), and provided for the vesting in Kartelle 130 Racco Parkway GP Inc. as trustee
(“Kartelle 130™), of the Debtors’ right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, which
vesting is to be effective with respect to the Purchased Assets upon the delivery by the Receiver
to Kartelle 130 of a certificate confirming (i) the payment by Kartelle 130 of the Purchase Price
for the Purchased Assets; (ii) that the conditions to Closing as set out in the Sale Agreement and
the Amendments thereto have been satisfied or waived by CB and Kartelle respectively; and (iii)
the Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Receiver.

K. Unless otherwise indicated herein, terms with initial capitals have the meanings set out in
the Sale Agreement.

THE RECEIVER CERTIFIES the following:

1. The Purchaser has paid and the Receiver has received the Purchase Price for the
Purchased Assets payable on the Closing Date pursuant to the Sale Agreement;

2 The conditions to Closing as set out in the Sale Agreement have been satisfied or waived
by the Receiver and the Purchaser; and

-

3., The Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Receiver.



4, This Certificate was delivered by the Trustee at [TIME] on [DATE].

POLLARD & ASSOCIATES INC,, in its
capacity as Court-appointed Receiver of
Aventura II Properties Inc., Pavilion Sports
Clubs Inc., Pavilion Sports Ice Inc., Pavilion
Sports Food and Beverage Inc., Pavilion Aquatic
Club Inc., Pavilion Clubs Inc., 1887722 Ontario
Ltd., 1688902 Ontario Inc. and Forza Fitness
Ltd., and not in its personal capacity

Per:

Name:
Title:



Schedule "B" —PROPERTY SCHEDULE

Part 1: Legal Deseription:FIN 03270-0638 LT

BLOCK 1, PLAN 65M3531, VAUGHAN. §/T. BASE- QVER THAT PT LYING WITHIN THE-
LIMITS QP ‘BT1665R21129 AS TN LT 1306631: TVW EASEOVERPTLT § CON 2, PTS 1,
2 & 3. 65R17402 & PTS 12265R17833 ASTN LT 1072914, ‘ST EASE OVER PIS1&265
R24404, AS N YR82691; S/TEASE OVER PTS2,3,4% 5 65R24404 AS TR YRE2702. ST
RT UNTIL THELATER OF 5 YRS FROM M-2003/12/18 AND. ASSUMPTION OF THE
SERVICES INSTALLED PURSUANT TO THE SUBDIVISION: AGREEMENT BY
VAUG—IL&N TO.DO'SUCH WORK ANDMAKE SUCH INSTALLATIONS ASARE
NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIORS OF ANY AGREEMENT WITH OR.
DIKECTION FROM THE T.OCAL OR REGIONAL MUNICIPALITIES, THE LOCAL
PUBLIC UTILIITES, COMMISSION, GR ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY
WITH RESPECT TO THE 'SUBJECT LANDS AND. THE LAND COMPRISING PLAN

65M3531 INCLUDING LOT GRADING WORK, WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CITY
IS REQUIRED.

Muricipal Address: 130 Racco Parkway, Thomnbill, Ontario, 14} 8X9

Part2: Permitted Encombrances

Allrights, instramsnts, sgpeemets and documentd set ouf ofveflected on an PN 03270-0688
{LT)save fb: the (1) Chargé sud Wotics of Assigtiment of Rents to DUCA Financial Sérvipes
Credit Union Ltd. (histument No's YR1238585and YR 1333536} and {2) the Chirge and
Notice of Assignment of Rents 10 Busingds Development Bank of Canada (Instnunent No's
YR1328652 and YR 133§673)and (3) the Charge-and Notice of Assignment of Rents to Return
on Irmevation Capital Lid. (Instrurient No”s YR1524965 and YR 1524968) (the encumbrances

set out in (1) {2) and {3} above collectively being horeafter referred to ag the "Security o be
Discharged” ). It is the intention of the Vender to convey Gtle pursuant o a Vesting Order which
deletes the Secority to be Dischiarged from title to the Propesty.

(1}  Enocumbraness, charges or prict elaims for taxes (which ferm includes charges, rates oid
assessmmis} pr utilities (including charges, levics or [mpusu for sewers, -electiicity, power, gas,
water and otherservices and: ut{]ines) fiot yet due and owing or, iffdue and owing, that are
adjusted for pursaant to, SectionS; or the validity of which Is befng contosted fa-good faith, and
sricumbranosi 6F chargat Tor the eigees of the amount of any past due taxes or atilitids charges
for which a fing] assessment or account has nof been received over theamount of such tawes er
nifities charges as estimated end paid by the Veador,

B-1 ACREEMENT OF TLRCUASE AND SATE



BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA - and - AVENTURA Il PROPERTIES INC., ET. AL.

Applicant Respondent
Court File No. CV-13-10285-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

Proceedings Commenced at Toronto

MOTION RECORD

DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP
Lawyers & Mediators

Unit 100, 95 Barber Greene Road
Toronto, Ontario M3C 3E9

Kelli Preston (46467B)

Email: kelli.preston@devrylaw.ca

(416) 446-3344 tel

(416) 449-7170 fax

Lawyers for Pollard & Associates Inc.

in its capacity as Court appointed Receiver
for Aventura Il Properties Inc.




This schedule s bsen propared from informay

na%alleble by the Reasiver, T Reselyér makes nw represeatafion s to thescsyracy of
tompleteieds aF the Information cantasined herein.: )

[remie.] Qv TWMAE FAODEL/SERIAL ¥ ] . (TEM DESCOPTION.. - T LOCATION
T z . |ESPRESSO-MACHINE™ HOCKEY ARENA: PUS
2@ T S __|BAX'BEER FRIDGE: .-} HOCREY ARENA -PUB
b0 T P i g RGLASS CLEANER-. |HOCKEY ARENA-FUB
L T - {BEERTAPS s HOCKETAREMA-FUB
P . JSNKS . HOCKEY. ARERA < PUB
250 5 —|CATH REGISTER : FOCKEY ARENA - PUB
PEH 2 “{POR FOURNTAIN B HOCKEY ARENA - PUD
292 2 ALCOHOL BOTVLES QCKEY ARERA - PUG
293 MISC DRINKING GLASSES JHOCKEY ARENA - PUB
294 ALCOROL BOTTLES JHOCKEY ARERA- PUB
9% 29 TEGS . ROCKEY ARENA
296 11 HAIR WORK STATYONS FITNESS CENTER = SALON
297 2 {PECICURE YORK STATIONS [FITRIESS CENMTER - SALDK,
198 & DISPLAY CASES b ' FITHESS CENTER -SALON i
o .| 1 LG PLASKATY [FITYESS CENTER - SALON
300, f LLJXOR PLASMA TV FTINETS CENTER - SALON
301 |3 - 7 AR WASHING STATIONS | | FITNESS CENTER = SALON
302 2 _{WHALE SPA PEDICURE STATIONS FITNESS CEMTER < SALON |
ER0E Feh7 13/14/2034

i
i
1



Thiegchadule haz heen prepared frominfermation suallable to the Rocalvor. Tha Recsiver makes ho ropresentation as to the seceracy or

compietenast of the Information contained hozeln.

1133014 -

Remio, | ATY | MAE MODEL/SERIAL & ~{TEM DESCRIPTION. wWeanoh |
242 1 3020008 COMPRESSCR2 HOCKEY ARENA g
43 1 {CCO79A COOUING BRINE SUPPLY HOCKEY ARENA
A4 ; DLRA-208 SURGE CAUM [AMMDNIAY Hocxzv ARENA
45 1 |TOROMONT CONTAOL PANEL TIOGKEY ARETA,
P N | : _400GE HOCKEY ARFNA
EC I 2AMBONI _\I556 =3 H.BuaFAC&R MOGEL&ZO HOCKEY ARENA
248 11 i CSMOSIS HOCKEY ARENA
245 (e = HEATING BRINE RETURN “|HOUKEY ARENA
pAy 3 - EVEHS.F_OSMOSB HOCHEY ARENA
3 4 1 ~{USMOSE HEATER. HGCKEVARENA
252 b3 saoxmmu MESKAND 2 C.GMP&HENS! | HOICKEY ARENA
25 i cow‘ﬁasa OFFICE (DESK AND 2 COMPUTERS)  [HOCKEY AHENA
P 1 FRONT. oesﬂ:.ocu-g npérailnns e “THGEKTY ARENA
. 1 :amputersa".d ﬁfm. ;:ioelq ;
. 255 1 SCISSOR UFT HOCKEY ARENA
256 1 FODSBALL TABLE [HOTKEY ARENA
257 1 POOLTABLE g __ |HOCKEYARENA,
253 "I FRAMED JERSEYS [MONTREAL, TNALE, HOCKEY ARENA
CROSSY-CARADA, TAMPA, TTTAWA; TORONTO, I
cmwaus,mmkomo FLORIDA
T 28 | .4 ARCOE GAE ROCKEY ARENA
. 200- .3 1z r TELEVISIONS. HOCKEY ARERA - PUB
"26L | 8 ] ~ 1BEERSIGHS HOCKEY ARERA-PUB
‘26% i . |QFFICE WITH PRINTER. . HOCKEY ARENA
P ) mt.E BOX 4, SLABS sw‘scammmu HOCKEY ARENA-.
S TICH, SATELLITE RECIEVERS X2, SONY 500 £D |ENTERTAINMENT BOOM
ISTORAGE, PEAVY C540CH ,ﬁ}&PUﬂER ,ﬂVE‘ITH
VD PUAYER, TOSHIEA 14 INCH MONITOR,
PHOTEXSAFE.
254 7 {IMPERIML "|GCEF FRVER ROCKEY ARENA - PUD
265 . 1 apeRIAL CHARCOL GRIL HOCKEY ARENA-PUB
266 1 [IMPERIAL GAS GRILL. FOGKEY ARENA- PUR
257 1 [MPERIAL OVEN WITH A BUNERS AND STAINLESS STEEL  {KOCKEY ARENA - FUB
[STAND,
268 1 DISPLAY FRIDGE HOCKEY ARENA - PUB
269 {1 |TFAL AVINTFE TOASTER HOCKRY ARENA - PUS
20 1 {SIWVER KNG FRECZER FRIDGE HOCREY ARENA - PUB
FIEY 1 {PREFTABLE WITHFRIDEE . HOCKEY ARENA. PUB
272 1 |GE WMICAOWAVE OVEN HOGKEY ARENA - PUD _
273 I B JICE MAKER OCKEY ARENA- PUS
] 274, 1 INEWLO - {COFFEE MAKER HCCYEY ARENA-PUB
1 s 1 |TURBOFAN 32 WAX. OVEN " [HOCKEY ARENA - PUB
274 _ 1 IGARERSPRIDE e PIZZA OVEN {ROCKEY ARENA - PUB
Fird 2 JouRms - [WALKIN FREEZER (HOCKEY ARENA -2UD
178 L lzEp ~ [WASHING MACHINE . [HOCKEY ARENA - PUB
T219 t L |OANBY FREEZER HOCKEY AREHA - PUB
220 | 54 R {BAR CHAIRS HOCKEY ARENA - PLR
281 5 LARGE BAR TASLES TOCKEY ARENA - FUB
282 2 “EOUARE BARTARLES - FOCKEY ARERA~PLE
233 16. {BofTHs HOCKEY ARENA -PUB
284 3, LARGE ROUND BOOTHS " {HOCKEY ARENA - PUR
E&OE &af7




This schedule has been prépares fram informiation 3valiabieto the Receivar, The Receivar nakes no represectation a5 o the sturacy o

st

of the infy Jort contained breln. |

Temla:| Qry. MAKE  IMODE/SERIALE JTEMDESCRETION
150, AR ® S JACER CPU, HUBS 2; UNKSYS HUB, NETGEAR, 1P~
LK, DELL HI/B, CORALIPX SC3 SERVER,
COLISIUM APPLIFIER, CLSCIO MODEM, HILLION
MODEM, DLINKE ACLINE, ACER CPU, DELL CPU,
191 N-PATROL SERVAILANCE EQUPMENY, 16 FORT | FITNESS CENTER
HUB-5 UNITS, 79 CAMERAS, DIRECT UPS 2 UNTTS,
JETT] BOARDRODM TABLE, 6 CHARS FTNESS CENTER
"183 OF ACE FUANITURE, COMPACT CPU, ACR FITNESS CENTER
i MORTTOR 2 BROTHER PRINTER e
184 1 YORKMLLE AP4D4D STERED SYSTEM 3 FTNESS CENTER
185 | L 1SONY _1%BR - N : FITNESS CENTER . .
RECT N N 12403 [sooaTeRESS FITNESS CENTER
is2 1. 0 42203~ {nIDROW FITNESS CENTER
398 - 1 - KL ey " _{BENCH PRESS- FITMIESS EEWTER
MECENE 2101 - SEAT DIP ; |ETTNESS CENTER:
L 20", VB 2201 CHNUP FONESSCENTER
201 T A A M . |SEATARS PRESS. FITHESS CENTER
2.4 1. i 4y ,, FITHESS CENTER
203" i - AMISCRIRSTO1S FITNESS CENTER
209 1 [WASEOMAT D75 DRYER FITNESS CERTER
205 1 [WASCORAAT [EFE DRYER FTHESS CENTER
206 1 IGE, ) {WASHING MACHINE FITMESS CEWNTER
207 1 |WASCOMAT EXSMZICC WASHING MACHINE FTNESS-CENTER
208 1 [WASCOMAT. EXSMEHSC WASHING MACHIRE FTNESS CENTER
29 1 [KeNT FLOOR S\WESPER FTTNESS CENTER
210 1 JDANSY FRIDGE - FITNESS CENTER
211 MOPS, SUPPLIES, WATER CODLER, FITNRSS CENTER
212 & |TRITONZ SAND FILTERS POOL j
13 1 [FENTAIR WATER PLMF 3H2 POOL .
214 1 |EESoN WATER PUMP BHD Po0L.
£15 1 |BALDOR [WATER PUMP 5P trooL |
218 STARRIE. _|WATER PUND 3HP PODL
n7 STARRITE' WATER RUMP 15HP _ ‘JrooL
T8 POOLCOM CAT 4000 WETER QUALITY CONTROLLER FOOL
270 1__|PODLCOM CAT 400 WATER CUALTTY CONTROLLER POOL
171 3 R NISC CHEMIEALS ANO FILTERS POOL
22 3 |YARD WORKS SNOW BLOWER 10.5 B ~_{pooL
133 1 HE = |POOL HEATER POOL
14 1, |STARATE {5R400HD JPOOLHEATER - . _{poot.
235 . ] 1 [rooltom: CAT £000 W ATER QUALITY.CONTROLLER FOOL
226 |1 |AuE 2 S00ER HOTGAS BOWER TPOGE
228 1 |5MART WATER S 'WATER PURIFIRE POOL
129 1 |STEAM MASTER = STEAM GENERATOR PO0L
30 1 [STEAM MASTER ~  [BC.ss STEAM GENERATOR PoOY
233 A 3 & { POOL HEATER BOOL*
334 ] 1 |BURKAY GENESIS EMC 5000 . {GAS BGILER ‘[poaL”
.33% 7 S T .| T300A - {HOT WATERTAHE POCL
" 2% _ 1 [BURKAY GENESS _ 15wWsotzin BAS BORLER 8 }PCOL
337 A : Tr i =L g TV.CABLESISTEM- POOL
b1 - JSUKCAPSLRE _EVHR © ITANNING BOOTH, [
S50 e S g UNDERFLGOR BUMP FHOCKEYARENA
i S 1T COMPRESSORE JHOCKEY ARENA
Ea0E Sof7

11/14/2014




This schedule haﬂ:nn prepared from tnfarmstion avallatle ttha Recsivarn, The Recelyer makes no represantation s to the =ccuracy or
comaleteness efthe Informo:!en tantained hersin.

Ltern Mo

AKE TRGDELSEALE | . ~ ITEM DESTHIPTION LOCATION ]
151 §. ¢ i _{SUNFRE OVEN FITNESS CENTER = RESTAURANT
ESl GASCOORTOP FIYNESS CENTEN - RESTAURANT
1 DOUBLE BASKET DEEP FAYER " JFTHESS CENTER -RESTAURANT
i GARLENT CHARCOLERLL FITRESS (ENIER » RESTALURANT |
1 BAKERS PRIDE BAKING DVEN. FTTNESS CENTER ~ RESTAURANT
L FASCO BEVERAGE FRDGE. (FITIESS CENTER - RESTAURANT -
1 ARCTIC AR STANDUP FREEZER FITNESS CENTER - RESTAURANT-
1 Z WALKIN COC COORER____ © "JFINESS CENTER « RESTAURANT
1 “IOCUALE DS SINK__ | FITNESS CENTER = RESTAURANT
ok 7 FOOT.PREP STATION __[HTNESS CENTER - RESTALRANT*
e [k P STATON WITHLODRHG: |FITHESS CENTER - RESTAURANT
L1 DISHWASHER FITNESS CENTER < RESTAURANT |
- 10 FOOT ROOD ,vem ) * JETINESS CENTER - RESTAURANT
_3 BROTHERPRINTER ____ ~ =hee o CENTER < RESTAURANT
f Y Z " JARAMARK COFFEE MAKER' T |FITRESS CENTER - RESTAURANT .|
L . . {RAMLTION BEACH: COFFEE MAGER STTNESS CENTER ~ RESTAURANT |
Y “TOYREX 21 YELESION TFTNESS CENTER - RESTAURANT
it DANBY MICROWAVE FITESS CENTER - RESTAURANT
ACER WONITOR, HNCMONITOR 2 TS, FITNESS CENTER
S AMSLNG MONITOR, ACER CPU 2UNITS,
LENGVO CFU
170 QFFICE FUR, DYHEX PLA\SNAMFU’-IE, ACER v, |FITNESS CENTER-
ACIT MONITOR, GATEWAY CPU, HF MoNITCh
1 5 FRIDGE, SHOP VAC, BASCWORK OUT FITNESS CENTER
EQUIPTAENT, 5 J
Firs 3 i DISPLAY CASES FITHESS CENTER
173 1 [PANASONIC FRQIECTOR. FITHESS CENTER
1 5 3 . EPLAY CASES WITH, !NV‘I‘-’T'GRT FITHESS CENTER
EYE S CFU, SCANNER, B MONITOR FITNESS CENTER
176- 1 |DANRY & FRIDSE - JEITNESS CENTER
7 | s T IMISCFURNITURE " [FITNESS CENTER
176 FREE S TANDING TRARIG BAGY 3 LTS, BAISC {FTINESS CERTER
| 3ooahG PADS
178 3 OFFICE FURNITURE, ACER ASHN FITIKESS CENTER
" CPUMONITOR ’
180 CIFICEFUNITURE 8 Q'Y DElL FITNESS CENTER
13t OFFICE FUNITURE, ACER CPU, SMASLING TFITNESS CENTER
514 HONITOR, ALTRA COU, LEXMARK Pﬂm
152 1 [OK EEN FHOTOCOPER FITMESS CENTER
183 1 |SRQTHER, 2820 TAX FITMESS CENTER
T : CFACE FURNITURE, MAXENT PLAGMA, SOFA,  |FITNESS CENTER
SYLVANA BAR FRIDGE, ACER CPU, RANNS'
MOMTER, .
185, " |OFFICE FURRITURE, | TENGUD CFU, APC L Fm-asss CENTER
EAT'EAHY BROTHER PINTER, ACER MONRTOR, :
186, WHCEFUNF.R\E.ACEREPU omsv BAR  [FITNESSCENTER
o ImoueE, ACERMORITOR -
187 TEMACHINES.CPY,; ﬁPMONlTGﬂ HITNESS CENTER
I8E g SONYTV j _|FATRESS CENTER
189 ARG, SULTRAS, AS5 SERVER, VIEWSONG FTNESS CENTER
MOH!TOR FARGD.CREDT MACIDE
EXOE avf7

1Lf14f2014




‘!hii_s:!ﬂdd'é.l\is Eeen preparad fram info

lablats the Receh

The Receiver makes no represenzazion as ka the accurecy or
completeness of the informatien cortilned berefn

ftern No. qQry MAKE MODE\JS_E’:!AL:_I B eri CESCRFTION LOCATION
1o | 1 fovsex ; |CTHEX EASLECHEST PRESS [FIINESS CENTER
108 1 |Lieruiess " |FIRWO00525__ (HOW/REAR GELIDIR . LTITHESS CENTER
106 A [fefitnass : __|rippuslbows __|FIFHESS CENTER
A07 | 1 THAMMER STRENGTH :mmswucm FITNESS CENTER
BT "1 THAMMER STRENGTH MTSROW! _IFITNESS CENTER
105 1" (lEmpdess. JSIATEOROW THTNESS CENTER
3101 1 TR STRERGTH. [FRONT 3475 PULLEOWH FITHESS CENTER
ERE A T e R AASSTEDDISGHIN T . \FIENESSCENTER
112 . 10 |fértness - |PSFLYSEOO2S1Y - IPECTORAL F4¥ REAR DELTOD " |FITNESS CENTER
153 4 & BARD] ﬁ'.nMEwrmm BARBELLS DIFFERENT [FTNESS CENTER
‘4 ] 1 fcowncEerz FITHESS CENTER
s 1 i 35 FITHESS CERTER
135 3 i i | LEACK WITH 145 BARBELLSVARIOUS 5125 . THITNESS CENTER
117 1 jUfefuness _{TMRAP.. JOUAL EDIISTABLE, PULLEY 5 FITHESS CENTER
118 1__{PRECORE [WEGHT RENCH PRESS FITNESS CENTER
313 1 {MONARK {PEAK BLKE, OFFICE SONY MONOTQR, HP HTNESS CENTER
PRINTER
120 1 Ivwax GLUCOSE LACTATE ANALYSER FITNESS CENTRR
121 2 LOCKER - FIENESS CENTER
122 1 DFFICE, ACER COMPUTER, LG MOHITOR, FIRHESS CENTER
) KEVBOARD: .
123 — i OFFICE. ACER MONTOR, Qmplsx Fag FITNESS CENTER
124 L i P 5 OFRCS " {ATNESS CENTER
125 1 {KYOCERA KM-5050  [PPKGA00139 [PROTOCORY FITHESS CINTER
126 1 |GIANT DRAGON ’ PING PONG TABLE FITNESS CENTER
127 ; [MiSC MACHURES IN STOAAGE ROOM FITNESS CEWVER
138 PISC MACHINES IN STORAGEROGM l_m,mess CENTER:
429, IISC MACHINES IN STORAGE OO |FITNESS CENTER ]
130 OFFICE, VEHTICON , ACER MONITOR, PHONE | FITNESS CENTER
131 OFFICE, HP MONITOR, ABPIRE COMPUTIR, FITNESS RENTER
PHONE' -
52 OFH,E'E.ACF.I.'COMNTER, % MORITOR, PHONE | FITWELS CANTER.
B GFFICE, m:zu MONITOR, PRORE, GAYO HUGE  |FITNESS (ENTER
MONITOR: "
A 1| BOSU BALLS (FITNESS CENTER
T 135 | 21 |REBOK . ,|CORE PLATFORNS {FITRESSCENTER
236 ] 19" {SPORTSSOMITH _{TRAINING BALLS "~ |FITNESS CENTER,
“Ti37 14 fReBOX STEPDECK . . |FITHESS CENTER .
B T2 IPEAVEY __ISPEAYERS FITNESS CENTER
139 Z - IMISC WEIGHTS “{FITRESS CENTER
T [ pilinili MGG WEIGHTS FITNESS CENTER
141 | Z (PEAVEY , _1SPEAXERS | ETNESS CENTER
1 1. jchomw ; " |STEREQ MXER HTNESS CENTER
148 | 1S, HLEMOND nmﬂm ﬁmmﬂsmu -IFITNESS CENTIR
Ta4 | w0 [ER 3 FAVATY TRAIMING SYSTEM {RTHESS CENTER
© 145 1 |CONCERTZ _ INDOOR ROWER FITNESS CENTER )
148 2 TABLES- FITNESSCENTER - RESTAURANT |
147 5% [OHAIRS FITNESS CENI ER - RESTAURANT.
183 6 {BAR CHAIRS FITHESS CENTER - RESTAURANT
) 1 KENMDRE MACROWAVE |FITNESS CENTER - RESTAURANT |
150 MISC DINNERWARE {FITHESS CINTER - AESTAURANT
ELCE 3of7

1113442414




Tri4 schadule has bean prepared fom Infoimation svillabla fo the Rectluer. The

Rezclier makes na 7apresantation as to the nouracy of

20f7

SplacE M ined Keralp.,
[HemNo. ] a1y |  WAAKE Mﬂaa,{s_iﬁm# i TEM DESCRIPTION: CLDCATION. ]

59 I 1. [THECORE sosea ___JCORE STRENGTH ; APTNESSCENTER. ]
51 .3 |Ufefitness: - TenE . TFITNESS CENTER
51 1 |EPICSTRENGTH _ ABOSMINAL FITNESS CENTER
53] L [HAMMERSTRENETH | ABDOMINAL FITNESS CENTER
54 1 HifeRYapes IABDOMINAL - FITNESS CENTER
55 3 |UleFitness {AsoomaiNAL FITHESS CENTER
56 1 |Technogym ELYPTICAL FITNESS CERTER
5?7 2 [PRECORE {EL{FTICAL FITHESS CENTER
5§ 3 [PRECORE ELYFTICAL FTINESS CENTER
53 1 ABDOMINAL FITNESS CENTER
[ 1 ASPOMIMAL . |FITHESS CENTIR
61 1 [PRECORE ABENCH i FITHESS CENTER
[Z] "1 IPRECORE [ABENCH FTNESS CONTER
&3 | 1 lfefitness AZDOMINAL FITNESS CENTER
64 1 |PRECORE & RAISES [FITNESSCENTER
E5 2 ISTARTAAL BIKE . FITHESS CENTER
656 15 Lferitness TREDMILL FARESGCENTER |
6F . .. 1. Jufefitnéss | . .~ |[TREDMILL B FIINESS CENTER
6 i0: [RONSTRENGTH FREE WERGHI RACKAVARIOUS SIZES) __|FITNESS CENTER
&3 3 JHAMBAER STRENGTH | BAR BELLS X10 ) “|FrTHESS CENTER
70 9 IHAMMER STRENGTH. VARIOUS BENCHES FITHESS CENTER
T § . {HAMMER STRENGTH . VARIQUS BENCH PRESSES FITNESS CENTER
72 4 JHAMMER STRENGTH PLATE RACKS (APPROX BQ PLATES TOTALL FTNESS CENTER
73 P ¢ TRUE STRETCH, [TRUE STRETTH 5 [FITNESS CENTER
74 |. 7 [HAMMERSIRENGTH |MTSKCDO21D  |KNEELING CURL ; FITRESS CENTER
75 1 [TOFFSTURE i WEIGHT PLATFORM {APFROX 24 FLATES] FITNESS CENTER
5 1 _|HAMIMER STRENGTH PRESS IMACHINES AP PIOK 21 ¥y BIGH TS FITNESS CENTER

T 1 [RAMMER STRENGTH shoulder Prisy _ IFITNESS CENTER
79 1 [HAMMER STRENGTH \ATERAL PRESS FTNESS CENTER
73. =] AWMIMER STRENGTH { PULIOVER, "' i FITNESS CENTER

T & 1 1 JHAMMERSTRENGTH | TDATERAL PRESS. il T\FINESS CENTER
3% "3 PHAMIMER STHENGTH | B LEG PRISS A FTNESS CENTER
2z 1 1 WOt e, BACK EXTENGION “[rinesscenTER

#8311 |ueFwnen . . JLEGCURL B . {FIENESS.CENTER
B85 | 1. JHAMMERSTRENGTH . |SEATED CALE _IHTNESS CENTER
S 1 [HAMMER STRENGTH {EROUND SQUAT FITNESS CERTER
[ 1 [HAMERSTRENGTH fLee BTENsON FITHESS CENTER

B2 T 1 |HAMMERSTRENGTH |- SEATED TP FTNESS CERTER
P2 1 |HAMMERSTRENGTH | ‘ TRICEP EXTENSION HYNEES CENTER
(5] 1 |HAMMERSTRENGTH [MTSBCOD0E3]  |BICEPS CURL FTNESS CENTER -
%0 1 HAMMERLSTRENGTH |MTSSPOO0G/ | SHOLLDER PRESS FITHESS CEMTER
91 2 |HeFitness 1hip ABDUCTION. FITNESS CENTER
o2 1 |UfcFlimess FPICLES PRESS FITNESS CENTER
93 1 HAMMER STRENGTH | MTSVS000430 vsq;ﬂ' FITMESS CENTER
[ 1 |Uferitness T SEATED LEG PRESS FITIESS CENTER
95 1 [UfeFimess ZEATED LEG PRESS FITNESS CENTER
9 1 JCOYBEX CYBEX EAGLE GLUTE FITNESS CENTER
57 4 |EPIC STRENGTH LAT HIGH AOW i FITNESS CENTER

5B 1 |{EPICSTRENGTH [SHOLRDER FTNESS CENTER.
85 "3 |EPCSTRENGTH CHESY | FETNESS CENTER
100 1. |iifeFines JCHESTPRESS FITHESS CENTER
01 |1 [tieFrnoss T {CHEST PRESS THTNESS CENTER
102 -3 HAMMER STRENGTH | M'&SDP,CMTSUF@ME DECUNE PRESS FITNESY CENTER
103 3 |RAMMERSTRENGTH FTNESS CENTER

ERQE

137147014



This schedule has been prepaet fom Infomialen avadiable fo the Kecelver, The Recelver mokes a re

> presantatien as to the sccursey or
<ompletuness of the information contalned herein.

Ferea Fitness/Tha Pavilion
130 Roces Porkway
Asset Listing
iem No. | arny . MAKE SAODEV/SERIAL & ] . TTEM CSGRIFTION LOCATION i
1 |Technogym _JPECIORAL MACHINE FITNESS CENTER )
1 |UfeRtqess __lgwent U lemboowe FITNESS CENTER i
i _|UleRsness {CMPDO0OLG  |SHOULDER PRESS FITMESS CENTER :
1 |iFeflnes FELEDO438” TLATERAL RAISE | FITNESS CENTER. 7
1 |LieFimess PSSFSEO01644 . [SHCULDER PRESS. ; FITRESS CENTER :
1 . Riferitress - |FISPOOOS32 . ISHOULOER PRESS . . [gggsmmfn i
1 |iifeFifnest.. AFZTPOOSTAS. TRICEPS PRESS o FITNESS CENTER :
1 [LimEes. PSTEDG125) . |TRICEPS EXTENSON. ™ FITNESSCENTER |
1 |ufeFaness o toace __|CRBES i TFTNESSTENTER
L |UfeFitness |CMDAE JoABES - . |FTNESSCEnTER i ] |
1 |ifeFimess PSRCSENDIAI7  {RCEPSCURE ™ = FITNESS CENTER T
o FIECO00534. - {BICEPS CHRE - I N e ,
1 |EPICSTRENGTH : BICEPSCURL . FITNESS CENTER ] ‘
1 [UfeFitness - {PEHCSEO00S50  |HORIFONTAL CALF s FITMESS CENTER
1 JEPICSTRENGTH .. ; RiF ADOUCTION : . . {FITHESS CENTER
1 TUfeFimess e TORSON ROTATION" -_{FITNESS CENTER
1 fetnesy T ICHRWOmON [Row - : {FTNESS CENTER
1 |Ofefindéss - - |- ; BACK EXTEMSION 2= N | ETTNESS CANTER H
1 JorBEL EACKEXTENSION % - lmTNESS CENTER !
2. |L¥efitnozs’ 7 T § BACKEXTENSION - FITNESS CENTER |
L. (Ufebitndss - _|GhACP000010 " [CHEST FREES. . {FITNESS CENTER. H
T JufeFemess ] Ty : {HTNESS CenTER i
£ [UifsFitness - IADIUSTABLE CABLE CROSSQVER |WTTIH FREE FITNESS CENTER'
R . ; WEISHTS) .- . :
24 1 NifeFitness . 2 ADAISTASLE FULLEY [MATH FREEWRIBHTS) .. FTNESS CENTER. .
25 |1 |OreFness e B | FITNESS{ENTER
5 3 UfoFkrass : 5 SEATED LEG CURL FITNESSCENTER :
27 1 lMeFtness ' ' LEG [XTENSION FITNESS CENTER ] !
28 s lUfsfiacss b ¥ LEG EXTENSION. : FITNESS CENTRR ;
4 . 1 Liféfiress SEATED LEG CURL FITNESS CENTER )
30 1 [GRFtes PSHAPSEDDI1RS |HIP ABDUCTION FITNESS CENTER i
31 1 Lifs Fitnass PSHADSEDIDSSS  [HIP ADDOCTION FITNESS CENTER & i
32 5 |CIBEX EO0A ELYPTICAL | FITNESE CENTER ] i
33 5 lCYBEX 15184 ELYPTICAL, FITHESS CENTER :
24 E] STEPMILL {700GRT | STARMASTER FITNESS CENTER
35 | 3 |UFeFitness | SUMIEY TRAINEA FITNESS CENTER
35 B |Lfefitnes : ELYPTICAL ’ _|FTNEsCENTER
.37 Z_ ilfeFioess ~_ Isss¢ ELYPTICAL FITNESS CENTER -
3% 4 ISTARTRAC - BKE : |FITNESS CENTER
39 | 2 {UfeFitness : o dIKE ¢ o ) FITNESS CENTER
0, 3 fufefitpess {S3RE . _ (BE ] FTNESS CENTER .
41 2 ISTAKTRAC . TRECMILL {ORE IS OUT OF SCRVICE) ATHESS CENTER !
2 2 Joraex TREDMILL FITNESS CENTER |
43 5 |NORDIC TRAC 5600 TREDMILL {ONE IS GUT OF SERVICE). STVESS CENTER :
44 4__{WOODWAY y 2 TREDAMILL : g FITIESS CENTER
i as 2 |CONCEFTZ | JROWING MACHIXE ) FITMESS.CENTER
[H 1 |NONE WEIGHTS = FITNESS CERTER
47 2 [fechnugem BACK EXTENSION __ JFITNESS CENTER
43 1 JCVEEX i _iMalRE ; ]FFG‘JE‘SSCEM‘ER
39 1 LEG RAISES- i JFTNESS CENTER
£330 1of 7

1343472024




Pagt §». Service Contracts

- Merytex Tacarparaied - Sérvice dnd Malatétdnce Agreement

-+ Guslity Pmpmrﬁ&ﬂws—-b‘a'aw-l?}bmgand Remoyvat Service:

- Resiafice Comp. - Quoration for Glympia Millennivm Fee Rusurfager

Coples of the ebove described servics contracts and docwrnents {the “Service Contracts™) have ar
will be made avatlable by the Vendor at the request of the Purchaser, solely for the purposc of
enebling the Puchaser to undentske is dne diligence investigations during the Taspection
Period. The Vendor makes 1o representsiion or werranty in respeet of the accuracy, existence,
completeness, validity ot ciforseabiliy of any of the foregoing Sexvice Contracts.

Part 6: Personal Property
Attzched on 'ii:efplla?vingpages.

B-4

iR oo

L

o

sxtr



WL Wy’ BEs 0L
Wi emigrg ey UweR  ©
o] plenger), SRS D
WA B I
i) (pudpsn ANE VS .
HIN SN B wag  F
ity poubis | SEL0E st LOE GeL e Piggides S Avspery SR VRN B
insy poutig | T8 W9 PO (T serwrs  jor e icocint WO  poo ﬁr.B.E_r_ v ©
xihitﬁ_!ﬁing P . ,.ﬂ.m& = o SEECE'S o 026D .. Fl AT ez b % — .v:,_.paan:‘ ‘ T
Giowid - PR e o . Bxopd’
!uﬁﬂt%xﬂﬁii&tﬁﬂzﬁuﬁi wpnis | WOTIERT OKEL MW S Ky W43, Muﬁwu \
e A M e | u s
bk D T A n
T 0 o | 3 ST
yuaL ASVT WL ol

S, ) Kmavd
Fempag oam) OELRE IR HAL
s N | i




Paxt 31 Pending Tox Appeals

T the bes{ of the Vendof's knowledge there &re none,

Part 4; Leases, Tenants and Rent Roll

‘Attached on the following page.

g




{2}  Inchoate or statutory Tiengin respect of construction, _r:_novaﬁuns or cuirent operations,
in respect of which The Viendor bas, where anplicable, complisd with the holdbackor other
strilar provisions or requireinents of the relevant construction contredls ead of the Consiruction
Lien Act (Ontaric) and (i) for which no claim has been registered agzinst the Land and of which
ro notice in writing has been givento the Vender purstest fo-{he Constiuction Bien Act
{Outaric).or otherwise, of (if) that'relate to opligaions not yes due.

@) Stefutory Ha ,

‘Cgém,.ﬁxe'ﬁgzbﬁc:a any. casicipality or governmental or ather public anthority by eny stetutory’
provision incliiding rights of expropriation, BCCESS OF USeT,

nd evis s o ghte confiridupor, sesérved fo o ebied rthe

(4)  Subsisting reservations, Hmnitations, provisos, conditions or exceptions contained in any
grant of the Real Property orary portion thereof or {mterest therein from the Crown, nchnding

reservations of undersurface rights to rinee and minerals of any kind including rights © enter,
prospect and remove the same, provided same have been complicd with in all material respects,

(3)  Unsegistored liens, chacges, adverse claims, eecurity- inferests orother encembrances of
any nature claimed or held by atiy Government Authority.

(6)  Therightreserved1o or-vested in sy Goverment Authority by aay statutory provision
or by the terms of any fease; licence, franchise, grant o1 pemmit of the Person, to terminale any
such lease, licence, franchise, grant gir peciniit, or.to-requive annmal or other payments #s &
condition 1o the continuance thereof,

(7} Restrictons, by-laws, reguletions, ordinances and similar instruments affecting the use of
land ot the natore of any siraenires which may be erccted on the Real Property, including zoning,
land-uss and buitding by-laws and ordinances; provided.same have been gomplisd with in all
material respects,

(8}  Minor éncrodthments over neighbouring tand and/ or pecmitted under agreements with
neighbouring landowners and minor encroachments over (he Real Propetiy by improvemenis of
neighbouring landowners and/ ‘or perzmitied under sgrésments ‘witkneighbouring laidowners, that
-in either case do not materfally impair the use, opezation or marketability of the Real Property or

any impeovernents thercan, provided sane kiave baets comiptied win . a1k material regpetts.

)  Anyninor titlé defects, irregulasities, encroachments, ¢aseimients, righte:ofeway, fights o
use, sérvitudes.or simila interests rovealed by any plan; teshnical description or surveyor
gertificats of location of the Redl Propertydisclosed to.of ‘obtzined By the Plirchaser-or which
would he reveated by e up-to-date surveyor certificate of Yogation of the Real Property.

(10) Servicing sgreements, development agrosiments, site plan agreements, gnd other

agreements including, without limitation, auy obligations to deliver letieis of credit and other

seourity as required, with any Government Authority pertaining to the use of development df any
~ of the Property, provided same have been complicd with in «ll material respects.




